

12-4547-cv

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

THE AUTHORS GUILD, INC., THE AUSTRALIAN SOCIETY OF AUTHORS LIMITED, UNION DES ECRIVAINES ET DES ECRIVAINS QUEBECOIS, ANGELO LOUKAKIS, ROXANA ROBINSON, ANDRE ROY, JAMES SHAPIRO, DANIELE SIMPSON, T.J. STILES, FAY WELDON, THE AUTHORS LEAGUE FUND, INC., AUTHORS' LICENSING AND COLLECTING SOCIETY, SVERIGES FORFATTARFORBUND, NORSK FAGLITTERAER FORFATTERO OG OVERSETTERFORENING, THE WRITERS' UNION OF CANADA, PAT CUMMINGS, ERIK GRUNDSTROM, HELGE RONNING, JACK R. SALAMANCA,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York

BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF AMERICAN LIBRARY ASSOCIATION, ASSOCIATION OF COLLEGE AND RESEARCH LIBRARIES, AND ASSOCIATION OF RESEARCH LIBRARIES IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE

Jonathan Band
Jonathan Band PLLC
21 Dupont Circle NW, 8th Floor
Washington, D.C., 20036
202-296-5675
jband@policybandwidth.com

Counsel for Amici

June 3, 2013

v.

HATHITRUST, CORNELL UNIVERSITY, MARY SUE COLEMAN, President,
University of Michigan, MARK G. YUDOF, President, The University of California,
KEVIN REILLY, President, The University of Wisconsin System, MICHAEL MCROBBIE,
President, Indiana University,

Defendants-Appellees,

NATIONAL FEDERATION OF THE BLIND, GEORGINA KLEEGER,
BLAIR SEIDLITZ & COURTNEY WHEELER,

Intervenor Defendants-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
INTEREST OF AMICI AND INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. APPELLANTS’ READING OF SECTION 108 WOULD OUTLAW WELL-ESTABLISHED LIBRARY PRACTICES	3
A. Appellants’ Understanding of Section 108 Would Prevent Libraries from Providing Internet Access to Users.....	4
B. Plaintiffs’ Reading of Section 108 Precludes Many Other Important Library Activities	5
II. ACTIVITIES OUTSIDE SECTIONS 108 OR 121 CAN STILL QUALIFY FOR A FAIR USE FINDING	7
A. The Copyright Act’s Specific Exceptions Do Not Limit the Applicability of Fair Use	7
B. Section 108(f)(4) Unambiguously Provides that Section 108 Does Not Limit the Applicability of Fair Use to Libraries.....	10
C. Section 121 Does Not Limit the Applicability of Fair Use	14
D. Appellants’ Understanding of the Impact of Specific Exceptions on Fair Use Is Inconsistent with the Privileged Status Congress Has Accorded Libraries in Title 17	15
III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT HDL IS A FAIR USE	17
A. HDL Embodies Widespread Best Practices for Fair Use	17
B. Preservation Is Fair Use	19

C.	A Fair Use Finding Does Not Usurp Congressional Authority	20
D.	Fair Use Permits Digitization of Numerous Works	24
E.	Appellants’ Litigation Choices Tilt the Equities In Favor of HathiTrust	25
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT HDL FALLS WITHIN SECTION 121	28
	CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Authors Guild, Inc. v. Google, Inc.</i> , No. 05-cv-8136-DC (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 13, 2009)	26
<i>Encyclopedia Britannica Educ. Corp. v. Crooks</i> , 447 F. Supp. 243 (W.D.N.Y. 1978).....	9
<i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 873 (2012)	2, 16
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1351 (2013)	4
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 508 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2007)	5, 25
<i>Sega Enters., Ltd. v. Accolade, Inc.</i> , 977 F.2d 1510 (9th Cir. 1992).....	8, 9
<i>Sony Corp. of America v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984)	20, 21
<i>Stewart v. Abend</i> , 495 U.S. 207 (1990)	7

Federal Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 106.....	9
17 U.S.C. § 107.....	<i>passim</i>
17 U.S.C. § 108.....	<i>passim</i>
17 U.S.C. § 109.....	4, 9, 15
17 U.S.C. § 110.....	9
17 U.S.C. § 111.....	9

17 U.S.C. § 112.....	9
17 U.S.C. § 113.....	9
17 U.S.C. § 114.....	9
17 U.S.C. § 115.....	9
17 U.S.C. § 116.....	8, 9
17 U.S.C. § 117.....	4, 8, 9, 28
17 U.S.C. § 118.....	9
17 U.S.C. § 119.....	9
17 U.S.C. § 120.....	9
17 U.S.C. § 121.....	<i>passim</i>
17 U.S.C. § 504.....	16
17 U.S.C. § 602.....	16
17 U.S.C. § 1201.....	16
17 U.S.C. § 1203.....	16
17 U.S.C. § 1204.....	16

State Statutes

N.Y. Educ. Law § 273 (Consol. 2013).....	28
--	----

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 107-685 (2002)	8
H.R. Rep. No. 90-83 (1967)	8
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1476 (1976)	11

Orphan Works Act, H.R. 5439, 109th Cong. (2006).....	22
Orphan Works Act, H.R. 5889, 110th Cong. (2008).....	22
Orphan Works and Mass Digitization, 77 Fed. Reg. 64555 (Oct. 22, 2012)	22
S. Rep. No. 91-1219 (1970).....	11
Shawn Bentley Orphan Works Act, S. 2913, 110th Cong. (2008).....	22

Other Authorities

ARL, <i>Code of Best Practices in Fair Use for Academic and Research Libraries</i> (2012).....	6, 17, 18, 19
Patricia Aufderheide and Peter Jaszi, <i>Reclaiming Fair Use</i> (2011)	17
Jonathan Band, <i>Google and Fair Use</i> , 3 J. Bus. & Tech. Law (2008).....	17
Jonathan Band, <i>The Impact of Substantial Compliance with Copyright Exceptions on Fair Use</i> , 59 J. Copyright Soc’y (2012)	9
Samantha Becker, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Opportunity for All: How the American Public Benefits from Internet Access at U.S. Libraries</i> (2010)	5
Library of Congress, <i>Copyright and Other Restrictions, Prosperity and Thrift</i> , http://memory.loc.gov/ammem/coolhtml/ccres.html	6
Randolph D. Moss, Office of Legal Counsel, <i>Whether And Under What Circumstances Government Reproduction Of Copyrighted Materials Is A Noninfringing “Fair Use” Under Section 107 Of The Copyright Act Of 1976</i> (1999)	13
Melville Nimmer & David Nimmer, <i>Nimmer on Copyright</i> (2011)	12
William Patry, <i>Patry on Copyright</i> (2011).....	12
Press Release, Bob Goodlatte, Chairman of the House Judiciary Comm., Chairman Goodlatte Announces Comprehensive Review of Copyright Law (Apr. 24, 2013)	23

Mary Rasenberger and Chris Weston, <i>Overview of the Libraries and Archives Exception in the Copyright Act</i> (2005).....	10
<i>The Register’s Call for Updates to U.S. Copyright Law: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Courts, Intellectual Prop. and the Internet</i> , 113th Cong. (2013)	23
<i>The Section 108 Study Group Report</i> (2008).....	12
Smithsonian Institution Libraries, <i>Proceedings of the National Academy of Sciences of the United States</i> , Electronic Resources from the Smithsonian Libraries, http://www.sil.si.edu/eresources/silpurl.cfm?purl=10916490	6
U.S. Copyright Office, <i>Legal Issues in Mass Digitization: A Preliminary Analysis and Discussion Document</i> (2011)	24
U.S. Copyright Office, <i>Report on Copyright and Digital Distance Education</i> (1999)	8
Siva Vaidhyanathan, <i>A Risky Gamble with Google</i> , Chron. Higher Educ., Dec. 2, 2005.....	27
